Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



AL Group Limited 利駿集團(香港)有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8360)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of AL Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Suite 807, 8/F, Harcourt House, 39 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on 30 June 2023 at 12:00 noon for the following purposes:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

"THAT:

- (a) the proposed amendments to the amended and restated memorandum of association and amended and restated articles of association of the Company (the "Existing M&A") as set out in the circular of the Company dated 8 June 2023 (the "Proposed Amendments") be and are hereby approved with immediate effect after the close of the meeting;
- (b) the second amended and restated memorandum of association and second amended and restated articles of association of the Company (incorporating the Proposed Amendments), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification (the "Amended and Restated M&A") be and are hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the Existing M&A with immediate effect after close of the meeting;

- (c) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all relevant documents for and on behalf of the Company as he/she/they consider(s) necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Proposed Amendments and the Company's adoption of the Amended and Restated M&A; and
- (d) the Company's registered office provider be, and is hereby, authorised and instructed to file the Amended and Restated M&A and the resolutions set out above with the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands."

By Order of the Board AL Group Limited Chan Hung Kai Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8 June 2023

Notes:

- (a) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened is entitled to appoint another person(s) as his proxy to attend and vote on his behalf. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the same occasion. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (b) To be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority shall be deposited at Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the meeting or any adjournment thereof should he so wish, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (c) In the case of joint holders of a Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand first in the Register of Shareholders in respect of the joint holding.
- (d) The above resolutions will be put to vote at the meeting by way of poll.

- (e) The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 27 June 2023 to 30 June 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfers of shares will be registered. To determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer document, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Branch Share Registrars in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 26 June 2023.
- (f) If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, 30 June 2023, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.
- (g) If any shareholder chooses not to attend the meeting in person but has any question about any resolution or about the Company, or has any matter for communication with the board of directors of the Company, he/she is welcome to send such question or matter in writing to our registered office or to our email at finance@al-grp.com. If any shareholder has any question relating to the meeting, please contact Tricor Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar as follows:

Tricor Investor Services Limited 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong Email: is-enquiries@hk.tricorglobal.com HK Tel: (852) 2980 1333 Fax: (852) 2810 8185

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Hung Kai (Chairman), Mr. Wong Kin Yeung and Mr. Kwan Tek Sian; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Tse Chi Shing, Mr. Tse Wai Hei and Mr. Tam Chak Chi.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the Stock Exchange's website at http://www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.AL-Grp.com.